To avoid the delay, uncertainty, inconvenience, and expense of protracted litigation of the 

above claims, and in consideration of the mutual promises and obligations of this Agreement, the 

Parties agree and covenant as follows: 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. Defendants have paid to the United States five hundred fifty-six million dollars 

($556,000,000), plus interest at a rate of 4.250% per annum from October 15, 2025, until and 

including the day of payment (collectively, "Settlement Amount"), of which $278,000,000 is 

restitution, by the Effective Date of this Agreement by electronic funds transfer pursuant to